PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6612107

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LAURENT DESFORGES	02/11/2021
THIBAULT DUPORTAL	02/11/2021
DENIS ROUX	02/11/2021
JEAN-LUC FAMECHON	02/11/2021
WES INGLIS	02/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEXAGON METROLOGY SAS
Street Address:	32 AVENUE DE LA BALTIQUE
Internal Address:	Z.A. IMMEUBLE LE VIKING COURTABOEUF-VILLEBON
City:	COURTABOEUF CEDEX
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	91978

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17142177

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)310-9000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174392000 Email: docket@nutter.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREW REJENT Address Line 1: 155 SEAPORT BLVD

Address Line 2: NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW REJENT	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Rejent/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

PATENT REEL: 055655 FRAME: 0873

Total Attachments: 10 source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page1.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page2.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page3.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page4.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page5.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page6.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page7.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page8.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page9.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page9.tif source=37408-10401_assignment_declaration#page10.tif

COMBINED ASSIGNMENT & DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this day by Laurent Desforges, 1 Rue de Villiersfaux, 41310 Ambloy, FRANCE; Thibault Duportal, Le Cassereau, 4, 41310 Prunay Cassereau, FRANCE; Denis Roux, 31 Rue de l'Abbaye, 41100 Villemardy, FRANCE; Jean-Luc Famechon, 13 Rue des Gombaudes, Villerable 41100, FRANCE; and Wes Inglis, 1410 Steen Circle, Vista, California 92083 (hereinafter referred to as Assignors);

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in MEASURING ARM WITH MULTIFUNCTIONAL END, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on January 5, 2021 as U.S. Application No. 17/142,177 for which an International Application No. PCT/EP2019/068037 was filed on July 4, 2019, designating the United States; and

WHEREAS, HEXAGON METROLOGY SAS, a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of France having its principal place of business at 32 Avenue de la Baltique, Z.A. Immeuble le Viking Courtaboeuf-Villebon, 91978 Courtaboeuf Cedex, FRANCE (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or

37408-10401 5043584_1.docx

terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, le and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

37408-10401 5043584_1.docx

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other authority outside the United States for recordation of this document:

NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21125

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

37408-10401 5043584_1.docx

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the patent application entitled:

MEASURING ARM WITH MULTIFUNCTIONAL END

the specification of which was filed on January 5, 2021 as Application No.

17/142,177.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed

invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to me to be

material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration is

punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or

both.

In the event that the filing date and/or Application No. are not entered above at the

time I execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, I hereby authorize

and request the attorneys/agent(s) at Nutter McClennen & Fish LLP, Seaport West, 155 Seaport

Boulevard, Boston, Massachusetts 02210-2604, to insert the filing date and/ or Application

No. of said application into this document.

37408-10401 5043584_1.docx

4

	DocuSigned by:	
2/11/2021	Laurent DESFORGES	
	EEA84047B72345A	
Date	Laurent Desforges	
Witness:		
Date		

2/11/2021	Thibaut Duportal
Date	Thibault Duportal
Witness:	
Date	

DocuSigned by:
Denis Kouz
96E5715CEF974F7
Denis Roux

	DocuSigned by:	
2/11/2021	Jean-lu Famelion8360CF6C5D594A2	
Date	Jean-Luc Famechon	
Witness:		
Date		***********

2/11/2021	Docusigned by: Well Ly Lo	
Date	Wes Inglis	
Witness:		
Date		***************************************

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

HEXAGON METROLOGY SAS

	By:	Laurent DESFORGES
	Title:	Senior Director R&D, Measuring Arms 2/11/2021
Witness:		
Date		

5043584.1

37408-10401 5043584_1.docx

RECORDED: 03/19/2021